

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

CHRIS CARRIGAN, MICHAEL VENTI,
and SYLVAIN YELLE, individually and as
representatives of a class of similarly situated
persons, and on behalf of the Xerox
Corporation Savings Plan,

Plaintiffs,

v.

XEROX CORPORATION, THE XEROX
CORPORATION PLAN ADMINISTRATOR
COMMITTEE, and JOHN DOES 1-30,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:21-cv-01085-RNC

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

Michael K. Murray (ct12474)
Jordan Bock (*pro hac vice application
forthcoming*)
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Avenue
Boston, MA 02210
Telephone: 617.570.1000
mmurray@goodwinlaw.com
jbock@goodwinlaw.com

Jaime A. Santos (*pro hac vice application
forthcoming*)
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: 202.346.4000
jsantos@goodwinlaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. This case is one of hundreds of recent cookie-cutter ERISA class actions filed by just a handful of law firms.....	3
II. There are strong incentives to file ERISA lawsuits in the hopes of extracting large settlements regardless of the merits of the underlying claims.....	4
A. ERISA complaints often manufacture factual disputes to avoid dismissal.....	5
B. Plan sponsors face substantial pressure to settle if a case survives dismissal.....	10
III. These lawsuits have negative consequences for participants and beneficiaries.....	11
A. These lawsuits pressure plan sponsors to manage plans based solely on cost.....	11
B. These lawsuits lead to increases in liability insurance that adversely impact participants.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	3, 9
<i>Brown v. Daikin Am., Inc.</i> , No. 18-cv-11091 (PAC), 2021 WL 1758898 (S.D.N.Y. May 4, 2021).....	5, 6, 12
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	3, 13
<i>Cunningham v. Cornell Univ.</i> , No. 16-cv-6525 (PKC), 2018 WL 1088019 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 19, 2018).....	11
<i>DeBruyne v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc’y</i> , 920 F.2d 457 (7th Cir. 1990)	5
<i>Evans v. Akers</i> , 534 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014).....	3, 9, 13
<i>Hecker v. Deere & Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Moreno v. Deutsche Bank Ams. Holding Corp.</i> , No. 15 Civ. 9936 (LGS), 2016 WL 5957307 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 13, 2016)	8
<i>Parmer v. Land O’Lakes, Inc.</i> , 518 F. Supp. 3d 1293 (D. Minn. Feb. 9, 2021).....	8
<i>In re RadioShack Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , 547 F. Supp. 2d 606 (N.D. Tex. 2008)	8
<i>Ramos v. Banner Health</i> , 461 F. Supp. 3d 1067 (D. Colo. 2020).....	7, 11
<i>PBGC ex rel. St. Vincent Catholic Med. Ctrs. Ret. Plan v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt. Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013).....	5, 6, 10

Sweda v. Univ. of Penn.,
 No. 16-4329, 2017 WL 4179752-GEKP (E.D. Pa. Sept. 21, 2017), *rev'd in part*, 923 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 2019).....8

Thompson v. Avondale Indus., Inc.,
 No. Civ.A.99-3439-AJM, 2000 WL 310382 (E.D. La. Mar. 24, 2000)8

White v. Chevron Corp.,
 752 F. App'x 453 (9th Cir. 2018)9

White v. Chevron Corp.,
 No. 16-cv-0793-PJH, 2016 WL 4502808 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 2016)11

Wildman v. Am. Century Servs., LLC,
 362 F. Supp. 3d 685 (W.D. Mo. 2019)11

Statutes and Regulations

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(C)11

29 U.S.C. § 1104(c)11

29 C.F.R. § 2550.404c-1(b)(3).....11

Other Authorities

Nevin E. Adams, *Insurance Renewal Contains Excessive Fee Questionnaire*,
 National Association of Plan Advisors (Mar. 9, 2020), <https://bit.ly/347vZFY>.....13

Daniel Aronowitz, *Exposing Excessive Fee Litigation Against America's Defined Contribution Plans*, Euclid Specialty (Dec. 2020), <https://bit.ly/3hNXJaW>1, 4, 6, 12, 13

Jon Chambers, *ERISA Litigation in Defined Contribution Plans*, Sageview
 Advisory Grp. (Mar. 2021), <https://bit.ly/2SHZuME>10, 12

Lars Golumbic, et al., *2020 ERISA Litigation Trends Hint At What's Ahead This Year* (Jan. 3, 2021), <https://bit.ly/2TeiodS>4

Judy Greenwald, *Litigation Leads to Hardening Fiduciary Liability Market*,
 Business Insurance (Apr. 30, 2021)4, 12

Individual Funds, Thrift Savings Plan, <https://bit.ly/3ybcxEK>.....7

Lockton Financial Services Claims Practice, *Fiduciary Liability Claim Trends*
 (Feb. 2017), <https://bit.ly/3viCsd2>10

David McCann, *Passive Aggression*, CFO (June 22, 2016), <https://bit.ly/2Sl55Yq>12

George S. Mellman and Geoffrey T. Sanzenbacher, *401(k) Lawsuits: What are the Causes and Consequences?*, Center for Retirement Research at Boston College (May 2018), <https://bit.ly/3fUxDR1> (documenting the rise in 401(k) complaints from 2010 to 2017).....3

Heather Salko, *Litigation Targets Higher Education Retirement Plans*, United Educators, <https://bit.ly/3yWhjYm>4

Robert Steyer, *Sponsors Rocked by Fiduciary Insurance Hikes*, Pensions & Investments (Sept. 20, 2021), <https://bit.ly/39W996Y>4

Thrift Savings Plan, Tex. State Sec. Bd., <https://bit.ly/3wE4MXA>.....6, 7

Understanding the Rapid Rise in Excessive Fee Claims, AIG, <https://bit.ly/3k43kt8>.....4

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, *A Look at 401(k) Plan Fees 1* (Sept. 2019), <https://bit.ly/3fP8vuH>.....2

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, *Private Pension Plan Bulletin Historical Tables and Graphs 1975-2018 25* (Jan. 2021), <https://bit.ly/36C3pOi>.....4

Jacklyn Wille, *401(k) Fee Suits Flood Courts, Set for Fivefold Jump in 2020*, Bloomberg Law (Aug. 31, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3fDgjQ5>4

Jacklyn Wille, *Spike in 401(k) Lawsuits Scrambles Fiduciary Insurance Market*, Bloomberg Law (Oct. 18, 2021), <https://bit.ly/307mOHg>.....4, 12
